
Belfast City Hospital 2005 - 2006

A. General Information
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Yes 23 No 10 DNA 0

B. Current Post

Type of F1 post at present Medical 22 Surgical 11

Number of surveys returned:

Graduated from Queens University
Graduated Other

Do you feel that your experience at
medical school has adequately prepared
you for your F1 year?

Number of F1s:

Gender Breakdown:
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Do you feel part of a Team?
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Do you receive career counselling in your
current post?

MEDICAL
No, but would like it 20 No, but will happen 0

No, not necessary 2 Yes, not useful 0
Yes, useful 0

SURGICAL
No, but would like it 9 No, but will happen 0

No, not necessary 1 Yes, not useful 0
Yes, useful 1

Hands on Experience? V Poor Poor Fair Good Excellent DNA
Medical 0 1 7 13 1 0

Surgical 0 1 2 7 1 0

Intensity of work by day? Too light Light Satisfactory Heavy Excessive DNA
Medical 0 1 13 6 2 0

Surgical 0 0 7 3 1 0

Intensity of work by night? Too light Light Satisfactory Heavy Excessive DNA
Medical 0 1 7 5 8 1

Surgical 0 0 5 5 1 0

Intensity of work by weekend? Too light Light Satisfactory Heavy Excessive DNA
Medical 0 1 2 11 7 1

Surgical 0 0 2 5 4 0

Do you feel forced to cope beyond your competence?
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C. Roles & Responsibilities

Are you routinely required to give:
Yes: No: DNA:

First dose IV antibiotics Medical 10 12 0
Surgical 8 3 0

Second dose IV antibiotics Medical 1 21 0
Surgical 0 11 0

Third dose IV antibiotics Medical 1 21 0
Surgical 0 11 0

Medical 6 16 0

Surgical 6 5 0

Medical 19 3 0
Surgical 10 1 0

Medical 14 8 0
Surgical 7 4 0

Medical 15 7 0
Surgical 11 0 0

Medical 14 8 0
Surgical 9 2 0

Is there a bleep policy in your hospital? Medical 19 3 0
Surgical 10 1 0

If yes, is this policy being implemented? Medical 3 19 0
Surgical 2 9 0

Who co-ordinates bleeps during the night? Answers range from "Don’t know" to "No-one",
and "Nurses"

Medical Surgical Medical Surgical
Who bleeps you during the night? Night Sister 1 1 Anyone 20 8

Staff Nurse 0 1 Other 1 1

Are there any IV antibiotics which you must
administer all doses?

Does your hospital have Clinical Support
Nurses / Healthcare Assistants or
equivalent

Does your unit have Clinical Support
Nurses / Healthcare Assistants or
equivalent

Do you have a phlebotomy service during
the week?

Do you have a phlebotomy service at the
weekend?
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D. Educational Supervision

Yes: No:

Medical 15 7
Surgical 9 2

Medical 18 4
Surgical 11 0

Medical 14 8
Surgical 8 3

If yes, how useful have you found this?
Useless 2 3 4 Very

useful
DNA

Medical 1 2 3 2 7 -1

Surgical 1 1 3 2 1 0

Yes No
Medical 15 7
Surgical 5 6

Medical Surgical Medical Surgical
Never 2 0 Occasionally 13 2
Often 3 2 Always 2 7

Poor Average Good
Medical 4 15 2
Surgical 4 3 4

Are you able to attend this 70% of the time?

In this rotation, have you completed your
assessment booklet with your Educational
Supervisor

Would you describe the educational
aspects of your F1 appointment as:

Do you have access to a formal training
programme

How often do you have the opportunity to
attend ward rounds?

Did you complete your booklet on all other
rotations?

Would you recommend this post to a colleague / friend?
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E. Induction

Yes 32 No 1 DNA 1

If yes, how satisfied were you with it?
Very

dissatisfied
2 3 4 Very

Satisfied
DNA

Answer: 0 2 6 16 8 1

Yes 13 No 20

Have you received adequate guidance on:

Basic Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation Yes 32 No 1

Yes 24 No 9

Breaking Bad News Yes 14 No 19

Pain Control Yes 24 No 9

Did you receive a hospital handbook / list of
protocols Yes 28 No 5

If yes, how useful has this been?
Useless 2 3 4 Very

useful
DNA

Answer: 0 2 13 8 6 0

F. Conditions of Work

Yes 26 No 7

Yes 32 No 1

Yes 10 No 23

Yes 26 No 7

Did you receive an induction into your
current unit / ward?

Advanced Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation

Have you attended a hospital induction
course?

Is the protection of possessions against
theft adequate at your Hospital

Is the protection of staff against violence
adequate at your hospital?

When out duty out-of-hours, are there
provisions for hot food?

Did you receive a course of Hepatitis B
immunisations as a student?
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Educational Experience Improvements
Less bleeps more time dedicated to teaching

Actually having teaching sessions. Some protected learning time.

Although in rota to be with a certain team - this is not implemented would be better if we stuck to patients on
one team and attended those ward rounds so that we would know about patients we are called to see

More set teaching in hospitals

More case discussions + feedback (Time has to be specifically arranged for this)

Overall Rating of Post
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Good

Fair

Poor

Very Poor

No. of Doctors

Did you feel bullied at any stage during your F1 year?

6

27

Yes
No

Specified answers were:
Patients/Relatives: 2
Nurses/Midwives: 1
Managers: 3
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Working Experience
Improvements

COMMENTS:

Foundation Programme is really good giving us opportunities to get experience in a variety of fields and helps
us to choose a career.

I think Foundation Programme give us more supervised learning facilities and more input into the career
plans and ways of attaining through structured programme. I would like to have more teaching sessions with
much better supervision and training of clinical skills.

Thoroughly enjoyed my time. I felt there were plenty of teaching opportunities and formal e.g. PRHO tutorial
sessions and teaching sessions.

More hands on experience. More feedback from the team on my performance

To be made aware of who the clinical and educational supervisors are earlier in the attachment

More exposure to acute patients

Regular PRHO teachings - on management of emergency situations

By having more hands on experience and more sessions of protected hours of teaching

More formal teaching sessions.

More consistent bleep free teaching time.

More guidance from an existing educational supervisor

Schedule more routine session training.

More allocated teaching provisions especially clinical and practical

Have educational time. Exclusive consultant/JHO time

More help from nursing staff

Senior feedback, more teaching opportunities

More JHOs

More JHO cover so we could spend more time having teaching + on ward rounds. Better guidance for job
cover by nurses and by specific JHO

Having good relationships with colleagues

More integrated teaching sessions and career guidance.

Bleep policy being implemented. Clearer guidance on nurses/PRHO job.
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Foundation Programme very poorly organised. We have been given very little information about run through
training. No-One is sure about what is happening after F2.

I am considering a medical future in a part-time capacity. Shifts are long and tiring. Reading journals, text
books etc (in addition to time spent trying to understand what has been required of me under the foundation
programme) leaves little time for other things e.g. family and friends. It seems that to "do medicine well"it
must be to the detriment of other things. I have found the communication from NIMDTA conflicting on
occasions I.e the information from Sheffield. Having my GP attachment changed was a little frustrating. I
had told family and friends/colleagues I was going somewhere and then it was changed, with thanks. I feel
the time provided for the return of this questionnaire as unsatisfactory. ( I have recently been on nights).

8BCH8 The views represented are those of doctors in training


